

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RITA GUERRERO, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF CELSO N. GUERRERO,

Petitioner,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT B. PATTERSON
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT B. PATTERSON, LTD.
One East Wacker Drive, Suite 2020
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 329-9400
rbpltd@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Petitioner

292377



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Proceedings Below:	3
The Evidence Supporting Questions Of Fact:.....	4
Mr. Guerrero Was On Duty, “Under Pay,” Subject To Control By BNSF:.....	8
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE PETITION	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Certiorari Is Warranted Because The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Directly Conflicts With Petitioner's Seventh Amendment Right To Jury Trial Provided By The Federal Employers' Liability Act And Settled Precedents From The Supreme Court.	10
B. Certiorari Is Also Warranted In Order To Prevent Erosion Of The Settled Right To Jury Trial In FELA Cases By The Opinion Below Which Alters The Liberal Standard For Entrusting Questions Of Fact As To Negligence To The Jury, And Restricting Such Decisions From The Court.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 17, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, PEORIA DIVISION, DATED JANUARY 3, 2019	14a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604, FILED AUGUST 14, 2019.	24a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<u>Bailey v. Central Vermont Ry. Inc.,</u> 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	11, 12
<u>Blair v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 600 (1945).....	12
<u>Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Gottshall,</u> 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	18
<u>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride,</u> 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	15, 22
<u>Dennis v.</u> <u>Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Co.,</u> 375 U.S. 208 (1963).....	14, 16, 18
<u>Duffield v. Marra, Inc.,</u> 166 Ill.App.3d 754 (5th Dist. 1988).....	19
<u>Empey v. Grand Trunk Western R. Co.,</u> 869 F.2d 293 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>Erie Railroad Company v. Winfield,</u> 244 U.S. 170 (1917)	11
<u>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company,</u> 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	14, 15, 21

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<u>Howes v. Baker</u> , 16 Ill.App.3d 39 (1st Dist. 1973)	19	
<u>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</u> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	11, 20	
<u>Lavender v. Kurn</u> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	12	
<u>Mills v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</u> , 300 S.W.3d 627 (Tenn. 2009).....	19	
<u>New York C.R. Co. v. Winfield</u> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917)	11	
<u>Payne v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</u> , 467 S.W.3d 413 (Tenn. 2015)	19	
<u>Pehowic v. Erie Lackawanna Railroad Company</u> , 430 F.2d 697 (3d Cir. 1970)	20	
<u>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</u> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)..... <i>passim</i>		
<u>Sentilles v. Inter-Caribbean Shipping Corp.</u> , 361 U.S. 107 (1959)	13	
<u>Shenker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</u> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963)	19	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Sinkler v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.,</u> 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	20
<u>Tenant v. Peoria & P.U. Ry. Co.,</u> 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	12, 21
<u>Urie v. Thompson,</u> 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	11, 20
<u>Webb v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.,</u> 352 U.S. 512 (1957).....	13
<u>Yarde v. Hines,</u> 238 S.W. 151 (Mo. App. 1922)	19
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Seventh Amendment to the Constitution of the United States..... <i>passim</i>	
45 U.S.C. sec. 51.....	2, 3, 4
45 U.S.C. sec. 54	18
28 U.S.C. sec. 1254(1)	1
